

No. 99-5739

Supreme Court, U.S.
FILED

MAR 8 2000

CLERK

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DEWEY J. JONES, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RESPONDENT

**On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Seventh Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

DONALD M. FALK
Counsel of Record
SHARON SWINGLE
Mayer, Brown & Platt
1909 K Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 263-3000

Counsel for the Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER	1
I. A PRIVATE RESIDENCE IS NOT “USED * * * IN ANY ACTIVITY AFFECTING INTERSTATE * * * COMMERCE”	2
II. THE COMMERCE POWER PROVIDES NO BASIS FOR PROHIBITING ARSON OF REAL PROPERTY NOT IN COMMERCIAL USE	7
A. The Application Of Section 844(i) To The Arson In This Case Would Extend Federal Regulation Of Intrastate Conduct Beyond The Limits Recognized By This Court	8
B. The Relation Between The Arson In This Case And Interstate Commerce Is Too Insubstantial To Support Federal Regulation Without Effectively Allocating Plenary Power Over Crime To The National Government	12
1. The United States Sidesteps The Governing Standard	13
2. The Effects Of Petitioner’s Arson On Interstate Commerce Are Too Slight To Support Constitutional, Non-Plenary Federal Regulation	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	18-19
<i>Allied-Bruce Terminix Cos. v. Dobson</i> , 513 U.S. 265 (1995)	5
<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 516 U.S. 137 (1995)	2, 6
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	9
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988)	3, 4
<i>FERC v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982)	12
<i>Federal Power Comm'n v. East Ohio Gas Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 464 (1950)	5
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	10
<i>Illinois Natural Gas Co. v. Central Illinois Public Service Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 498 (1942)	5
<i>Katzenbach v. Morgan</i> , 384 U.S. 641 (1966)	9
<i>Mandeville Island Farms, Inc. v. American Crystal Sugar Co.</i> , 334 U.S. 219 (1948)	10
<i>McLain v. Real Estate Board, Inc.</i> , 444 U.S. 232 (1980)	5
<i>Mitchell v. Lublin, McGaughy & Assocs.</i> , 358 U.S. 207 (1959)	9
<i>NLRB v. Reliance Fuel Oil Corp.</i> , 371 U.S. 224 (1963)	3, 5
<i>NLRB v. Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937)	11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
<i>National Organization of Women v. Scheidler</i> , 510 U.S. 240 (1994)	12
<i>Perez v. United States</i> , 402 U.S. 146 (1971)	9
<i>Polish National Alliance v. NLRB</i> , 322 U.S. 643 (1944)	5, 10
<i>Russell v. United States</i> , 471 U.S. 858 (1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Cruz Fruit Packing Co. v. NLRB</i> , 303 U.S. 453 (1938)	8, 12
<i>Smith v. United States</i> , 508 U.S. 223 (1993)	6
<i>United States v. Coombs</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 72 (1838) ...	16
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	10
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , No. 98-1696 (Mar. 1, 2000)	5
<i>United States v. Lopez</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Robertson</i> , 514 U.S. 669 (1995)	10, 11
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 41 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 1994) (en banc), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1082 (1995)	5
<i>United States v. Ryan</i> , 9 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1993), partly superseded, 41 F.3d 361 (1994) (en banc), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1082 (1995)	6
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944)	5
<i>United States v. Wrightwood Dairy Co.</i> , 315 U.S. 110 (1942)	11
<i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> , 317 U.S. 111 (1942)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — Continued

	Page(s)
Statutes:	
15 U.S.C. § 717	5
15 U.S.C. § 1601 <i>et seq.</i>	6
18 U.S.C. § 844(i)	<i>passim</i>
Miscellaneous:	
116 CONG. REC. 35,359 (1970)	4
H.R. REP. NO. 91-1549 (1970)	3
